year from the Acquisition date). There can be no assurances that any final valuations will not result in material adjustments to our preliminary
estimated purchase price allocation. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not give effect to the
potential impact of anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies, cost savings or transaction and integration costs that may result from the
Acquisition.

A-1

Edgar Filing: BioTelemetry, Inc. - Form S-3

34

Table of Contents

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial
statements and their accompanying notes presented in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016 as well as the
historical consolidated financial statements of Telcare for the year ended December 31, 2015.

A-2

Edgar Filing: BioTelemetry, Inc. - Form S-3

35

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Historical Information

For The Year
Ended

December 31,
2016

BioTelemetry, Inc.

For The
Eleven
Months
Ended

November 30,
2016

Telcare, Inc. Combined
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Notes

Revenues $ 208,332 4,406 212,738 (292) 212,446 a
Cost of revenues 78,882 1,467 80,349 � 80,349
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
Gross profit 129,450 2,939 132,389 (292) 132,097
Operating expenses

General and administrative 55,877 2,184 58,061 (2) 58,059
a, b, c, f,
g, h

Sales and marketing 28,636 1,318 29,954 (31) 29,923 b, d
Bad debt expense 9,931 � 9,931 � 9,931
Research and development 8,355 2,913 11,268 (434) 10,834 b, c, d
Other charges 8,639 258 8,897 (822) 8,075 e, h
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
Total operating expenses 111,438 6,673 118,111 (1,289) 116,822
Income (loss) from operations 18,012 (3,734) 14,278 997 15,275
Interest and other (loss) income, net (2,242) (83) (2,325) 86 (2,239) f
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
Income (loss) before income taxes 15,770 (3,817) 11,953 1,083 13,036
Benefit from income taxes 37,667 � 37,667 131 37,798 i
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
Net income (loss) 53,437 (3,817) 49,620 1,214 50,834
Other comprehensive loss (22) � (22) � (22)
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 53,415 (3,817) 49,598 1,214 50,812
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
Net income per common share
Basic $ 1.91 1.83
Diluted $ 1.75 1.70
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding
Basic 27,920,150 27,810,763
Diluted 30,489,081 29,857,225

1.   Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   On December 1, 2016, through our wholly-owned subsidiary, BioTelemetry Care Management, LLC, we entered into a Share and Asset
Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with Telcare, pursuant to which the Company acquired the outstanding stock of Telcare's sole
subsidiary, TMS, as well as certain assets and liabilities of Telcare. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations and